

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)05/2016

Appellant : Shri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o DC, Kamrup (M), Guwahati-781001

Date of hearing : 18.10.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 18.10.2016

The Appellant Shri Harinarayan Pathak is present.

Smt. Jyotsna Medhi Patgiri, the SPIO and Additional Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) is present along with an assistant.

The SPIO has submitted a Written Statement dated 26.09.2016. It is seen that of the four Points, information on Point No. 1 and 3 has been furnished and therefore the First Appellate Authority had issued an order on 10.06.2014 directing the ADC, Land Settlement Branch to furnish the information on Point No. 2 and 4 to the Petitioner within 1 month. It is obvious that the FAA's orders have not been complied with.

The SPIO submitted that the relevant documents referred to in the RTI Application being non-specific and voluminous. It would be helpful if the Appellant will inspect the record in the office and indicate the specific documents whose copies he would desire.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the Appellant shall visit the office of the SPIO with prior appointment, inspect the relevant record and indicate the specific documents for photocopies to be made and the SPIO shall provide the said photocopies, free of cost. The entire exercises of the inspection and furnishing of photocopies shall be concluded within 3 days.

The Second Appeal case is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-

Dy. Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M)05/2016/ Copy to: Dtd. 18.10.2016

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the DC, Kamrup (M), Guwahati- 781 001 Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ DC, Kamrup (M), Guwahati- 781 001 Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Harinarayan Pathak, Padam pukhuri, Uzan Bazar, Guwahati- 781 001, Assam, for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission